# Sonnet DX Thunderbolt<sup>™</sup> Adapter



# **Quick Start Guide**



# THUNDERBOLT

# Sonnet DX Thunderbolt Adapter Description



 External PCIe x4 Connector Port Connect the PCIe cable included with your Mojo DX or Nitris DX between your Avid product and this port.



## 2 – Thunderbolt Port

Connect the included Thunderbolt cable between this port and your computer's (or intermediate device's) Thunderbolt port.

# Quick Start Guide for Sonnet DX Thunderbolt Adapter

# You Should Have

The following items should be included in your product package:

- One Sonnet DX Thunderbolt Adapter
- One Thunderbolt cable

# System Requirements

Please refer to the Avid Website (www.avid.com) for specific information regarding system requirements for the Sonnet DX Thunderbolt Adapter with your Mojo DX or Nitris DX.

## **Installation Steps**

- **1.** Power down your computer and DX device.
- **2.** Connect the PCIe cable included with your Mojo DX or Nitris DX between your Avid product and the Sonnet DX Thunderbolt Adapter's external PCIe x4 connector port.
- **3.** Connect the included Thunderbolt cable between the Sonnet DX Thunderbolt Adapter's Thunderbolt port and a Thunderbolt port on your computer or intermediate device; the adapter must be the last device in the chain.
- 4. Power up your computer and DX device.

# **Adapter Specifications**

External Connectors	<ul><li>External PCIe x4</li><li>Thunderbolt</li></ul>
Dimensions WxDxH	2.7 x 4.0 x 1.3 in. (6.7 x 10.0 x 3.4 cm)
Weight	0.4 lb. (0.18 kg)
RoHS Compliant	Yes
Package Contents	<ul><li>Sonnet DX Thunderbolt Adapter</li><li>Thunderbolt cable</li><li>Quick start guide</li></ul>

# **Compliance Information**

#### Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada."

#### EU

Sonnet Technologies is authorized to apply the CE (Conformité Europénne) mark on this compliant equipment thereby declaring conformity to EMC Directive 2004/108/EC and Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC.

#### Korea

이 기기는 가정용 (B 급 ) 자파적합기기로서 주 로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며 , 모 든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다

#### EMC (Electromagnetic Compliance)

Sonnet Technologies declares that this product complies with the following standards regulating emissions and immunity:

- FCC Part 15 Class B
- EN 55022 Class B
- EN 55024 Class B
- AS/NZS CISPR 22 Class B
- CISPR 22 Class B

4

#### USA

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try and correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or locate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Any modifications to the unit, unless expressly approved by Sonnet, could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

# **Contacting Customer Service**

The Sonnet Web site located at www.sonnettech.com has the most current support information and technical updates. Before you call Customer Service, please check our Web site for the latest updates and online support files, and check this Quick Start Guide for helpful information.

When you call Customer Service, have the following information available so the customer service staff can better assist you:

- Product name Date and place of purchase Computer model
- Operating system version Software/firmware versions

#### **USA Customers**

If further assistance is needed, please contact **Sonnet Customer Service** at: Tel: 1-949-472-2772 (Monday–Friday, 7 a.m.–4 p.m. Pacific Time) **E-mail**: support@sonnettech.com

#### For Customers Outside the USA

For support on this product, contact your reseller or local distributor.

## Visit Our Web Site

For the most current product information and online support files, visit the Sonnet Web site at www.sonnettech.com/support/. Register your product online at http://registration.sonnettech.com to be informed of future upgrades and product releases.

©2015 Sonnet Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved. Sonnet, the Sonnet logotype, Simply Fast, and the Simply Fast logotype are trademarks of Sonnet Technologies, Inc. Thunderbolt and the Thunderbolt logo are trademarks of Intel Corporation in the U.S. and/or other countries. Other product names are trademarks of their respective owners. Product specifications subject to change without notice. QSG-DX-TB-EA-020415